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New Controlled Foreign Company Rules

The Ministry of Finance (MoF) has updated the Controlled Foreign Company (CFC) rules through the
issuance of Regulation No.PMK-107/PMK.03/2017 (PMK-107) which is dated and effective 27 July
2017, and applicable starting fiscal year 2017. This regulation revokes PMK-256/PMK.03/2008 and also
parts of KMK-164/KMK.03/2002 regarding Foreign Tax Credits (FTCs) which deals with the FTC
calculation for dividends paid by a foreign CFC.

The updated CFC rules reflect some of the recommendations arising from the OECD/G20 Base Erotion
Profit Shifting Action Plan No.3. The key changes are set out below.

Scope
As in the previous regulations, the scope is limited to CFCs which are not listed on a stock exchange.
PMK-107 has expanded the scope of a CFC to include the following foreign companies:

1. Directly owned CFCs — being a foreign entity:
a) atleast 50% owned by an Indonesian taxpayer; or
b) atleast 50% collectively owned by Indonesian taxpayers

2. Indirectly owned CFCs (new) — being a foreign entity with a minimum ownership of 50% by

another CFC, or collectively by Indonesian taxpayers CFCs, or collectively by a number of CFCs
(including under the same or different Indonesian parent company).
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The ownership threshhold used to determine the CFC status is the ownership percentage at the end of the fiscal year
of the Indonesian taxpayer, and is based on either percentage of paid up capital or paid up capital with voting rights.

For indirectly owned CFCs, the 50% threshold is determined based on the ownership of the indirectly owned CFC
(not proportionally). For example, if Y Ltd is 60% owned by X Ltd which is 60% owned by PT A, Y Ltd is considered
as being an indirectly owned CFC of PT A even though the effective ownership of PT A in Y Ltd is less than 50%, i.e.
36% (60% x 60%). This is because the ownership at Y Ltd level is more than 50%, i.e. 60% owned by X Ltd.

Transparent entities

Ownership through trusts or similar arrangements is deemed as a “pass-through” and will be considered as
ownership by the investor(s) in the trust or the similar entity.

Timing

As with the previous regulation, the Indonesian taxpayer must recognise a deemed dividend from any CFC by the
end of the fourth month after the deadline to submit the CFCs Corporate Income Tax Return (CITR), or the seventh
month after the end of the fiscal year of the CFC if there is no CITR submission obligation.

Deemed Dividends calculation

As with the previous regulation, the deemed dividend is calculated based on the effective ownership in the CFC
multiplied by the commercial profit after tax. For example, the deemed dividend from Y Ltd at PT A level in the
above example would be 36% of the commercial profit after tax of Y Ltd.

As a new provision to take note of, if an actual dividend is paid by the CFC, this amount can be offset (non-taxable)
against previously reported deemed dividends but only if within the past five consecutive years. For example, a
deemed dividend can offset an actual dividend paid in 2021 if the deemed dividend was reported any time between
2017 and 2021. If the actual dividends are higher than the deemed dividends within that period, the difference must
be reported in the Indonesian taxpayer’s CITR.

Foreign Tax Credits

Taxes paid on the actual dividends can be credited in the Indonesian taxpayer’s CITR in the year when the tax is paid
or withheld, subject to limitations.

The allowable FTC amount limited by the lower of:
a) the foreign income tax that should have been due under terms of an applicable tax treaty; (new)

b) the foreign income tax actually paid or payable; or
¢) the limit calculated based on the proportion of the deemed dividend from the total taxable income (including the
deemed dividend) multiplied by the total tax due in the CITR.

If actual dividends are paid from more than one country the allowable FTC calculation is based on per country
limitation.

PMK-107 provides a prescribed format for the FTC calculation to be attached to the CITR. This document must be
attached with the following documents of the directly owned CFC:
a) financial statements;

b) a copy of the CITR (if any obligation);
¢) acalculation or list of profits after tax for the past five years; and
d) atax payment or withholding tax slip on the actual dividend paid.

More detailed examples for the determination of CFC, deemed dividends calculation, and FTCs are available in the
attachment of PMK-107.

TaxFlash No.10/2017



\_

( Your PwC Indonesia contacts:

Abdullah Azis
abdullah.azis@id.pwec.com

Adi Poernomo
adi.poernomo@id.pwc.com

Adi Pratikto
adi.pratikto@id.pwe.com

Alexander Lukito
alexander.lukito@id.pwc.com

Ali Widodo
ali.widodo@id.pwc.com

Andrias Hendrik
andrias.hendrik@id.pwec.com

Anton Manik
anton.a.manik@id.pwec.com

Antonius Sanyojaya
antonius.sanyojaya@id.pwc.com

Ay Tjhing Phan
ay.tjhing.phan@id.pwc.com

Brian Arnold
brian.arnold@id.pwc.com

Dany Karim
dany.karim@id.pwc.com

Deny Unardi
deny.unardi@id.pwe.com

Engeline Siagian
engeline.siagian@id.pwec.com

Enna Budiman
enna.budiman@id.pwe.com

Gadis Nurhidayah
gadis.nurhidayah@id.pwc.com

Gerardus Mahendra
gerardus.mahendra@id.pwc.com

Hanna Nggelan
hanna.nggelan@id.pwc.com

Hasan Chandra
hasan.chandra@id.pwc.com

Hendra Lie
hendra.lie@id.pwc.com

Hisni Jesica
hisni.jesica@id.pwe.com

Hyang Augustiana
hyang.augustiana@id.pwc.com

Laksmi Djuwita
laksmi.djuwita@id.pwc.com

Lukman Budiman
lukman.budiman@id.pwec.com

Mardianto
mardianto.mardianto@id.pwc.com

Margie Margaret
margie.margaret@id.pwe.com

Mohamad Hendriana
mohamad.hendriana@id.pwec.com

Otto Sumaryoto
otto.sumaryoto@id.pwe.com

Parluhutan Simbolon
parluhutan.simbolon@id.pwc.com

Peter Hohtoulas
peter.hohtoulas@id.pwc.com

Raemon Utama
raemon.utama@id.pwc.com

Runi Tusita
runi.tusita@id.pwe.com

Ryosuke R Seto
ryosuke.r.seto@id.pwc.com

Ryuji Sugawara
ryuji.sugawara@id.pwe.com

Soeryo Adjie
soeryo.adjie@id.pwc.com

Sujadi Lee
sujadi.lee@id.pwc.com

Sutrisno Ali
sutrisno.ali@id.pwec.com

Suyanti Halim
suyanti.halim@id.pwe.com

Tim Watson
tim.robert.watson@id.pwc.com

Tjen She Siung
tjen.she.siung@id.pwe.com

Turino Suyatman
turino.suyatman@id.pwc.com

Yessy Anggraini
yessy.anggraini@id.pwc.com

Yuliana Kurniadjaja
yuliana.kurniadjaja@id.pwc.com

Yunita Wahadaniah
yunita.wahadaniah@id.pwec.com

www.pwc.com/id

—
PwC Indonesia
143(5DPWC Indonesia

If you would like to be removed from this mailing list, please reply and write UNSUBSCRIBE in the subject line, or send an email to
contact.us@id.pwc.com

DISCLAIMER: This content is for general information purposes only, and should not be used as a substitute for consultation with professional

advisors.

© 2017 PT Prima Wahana Caraka. All rights reserved. PwC refers to the Indonesia member firm, and may sometimes refer to the PwC network. Each

member firm is a separate legal entity. Please see www.pwc.com/structure for further details.

TaxFlash

PwC

No.10/2017



http://www.pwc.com/id
https://www.linkedin.com/company/pwc_indonesia
https://twitter.com/PwC_Indonesia
mailto:anton.manik@id.pwc.com

